Instruction Manual IM01005031E Effective March 2014                    Rev. 3
Eaton SPD Series
for Mounting External to
Electrical Distribution Equipment
Instruction Manual IM01005031E
Effective  November 2012           Rev. 2
Table of Contents
1.0  Introduction
2.0  Installation
3.0  Operating Features
4.0  Troubleshooting
5.0  Specifications
6.0  Ordering Guidelines
7.0  Warranty
Eaton SPD Series
For Mounting External To
Electrical Distribution Equipment
Effective March 2014
2        Eaton  www.eaton.com
Eaton SPD Series for Mounting External
to Electrical Distribution Equipment
Instruction Manual IM01005031E - Rev. 3
1.0 Introduction
1.1 Manual Organization
This Installation Manual describes the safe installation, testing
and operation of the Eaton® SPD Series Surge Protective Device
(SPD).
This manual is organized into seven sections, as follows:
	 1.0 Introduction
	 2.0 Installation
	 3.0 Operating Features
	 4.0 Troubleshooting
	 5.0 Specifications
	 6.0 Ordering Guidelines
	 7.0 Warranty
1.2 Product Overview
The Eaton SPD Series protects critical electrical and electronic
equipment from damage by power surges. This is done by
shunting high energy lightning surges (and other transient dis-
turbances) away from the equipment being protected. It does
this in nanoseconds by providing a low impedance surge path to
ground while supporting power frequency voltage.
The Eaton SPD Series is designed to mount on the wall (or other
vertical surface) as close as possible to the electrical cabinet.
The SPD Series is available in voltage ratings from 120-600V AC,
surge current capacity ratings from 50kA to 400kA, and NEMA
1, NEMA 4 or NEMA 4X enclosures..
The Eaton SPD Series is available in three feature pack-
ages (Basic, Standard, and Standard with Surge Counter), as
described in Section 3, "Operating Features." Each model is avail-
able in Delta, Wye, and Split Phase wiring configurations.
All Eaton SPD Series models have been tested and certified by
Underwriter’s Laboratory (UL®), to comply with UL Standard
1449, 3rd Edition.
1.3 Safety Precautions
A licensed/qualified electrician must complete all instructions
in this manual in accordance with the National Electric Code
(NEC®), state, and local codes, or other applicable country
codes. All applicable local electrical codes supersede these
instructions.
WARNING
IMPROPER INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE DEATH, INJURY AND
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE. FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS.
COMPLETELY READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION IN THIS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL OR OPER-
ATE THIS EQUIPMENT.
IMPROPER WIRING COULD CAUSE DEATH, INJURY AND/OR EQUIP-
MENT DAMAGE. ONLY LICENSED/QUALIFIED ELECTRICIANS WHO ARE
TRAINED IN THE INSTALLATION AND SERVICE OF ELECTRICAL SER-
VICES ARE TO INSTALL AND SERVICE THIS EQUIPMENT.
HAZARDOUS VOLTAGES ARE PRESENT INSIDE THE SPD DURING
NORMAL OPERATION. FOLLOW ALL SAFE WORK PRACTICES TO AVOID
ELECTRICAL SHOCK.
  WARNING
ARC FLASH DURING INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE INJURY. USE
APPROPRIATE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND EQUIPMENT FOR ARC
FLASH PROTECTION.
1.4 Catalog Numbering System
Each Eaton SPD Series unit has a name plate that identifies
the parameters used for manufacture. These parameters are
expressed in letters and numbers, to reflect the Series, kA
Rating, Voltage Code, Feature Package, and Application as
shown in Table 1.
Table 1.  Catalog Numbering System
                         SPD   250   480D   2   K
For example, a 480 volt Delta (3-wire plus Ground) for use in an
NEMA 1 application requires an SPD model SPD 250480D2K,
where:
SPD = SPD model,
250 = the kA rating (50 – 400 kA),
480D = the voltage,
2 = the feature package (Basic, Standard, Standard With Surge
Counter), and,
K = the Application Suffix (such as NEMA 1 or NEMA 4 with
internal disconnect).
These numbers appear as part of the product label attached to
the front left side of the SPD. See Figure 1.
Figure 1. Product Label
kA Rating
Application
 Feature Package
Voltage Code Series
Instruction Manual IM01005031E - Rev.3
Effective March 2014
Eaton www.eaton.com        3
Eaton SPD Series for Mounting External
to Electrical Distribution Equipment
1.5 Equipment Testing
WARNING
CONDUCTING DIELECTRIC, MEGGER, OR HI-POTENTIAL TESTING
WITH THE SPD INSTALLED WILL CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE TO THE
SPD. THE SPD WILL ALSO CAUSE THE TEST TO FAIL.
Every Eaton SPD Series unit is tested at the factory for dielec-
tric breakdown. No further SPD testing is required for installa-
tion.
If you desire to test distribution equipment by performing
dielectric, megger, or hi-potential tests, any installed SPD must
be disconnected from the power distribution system to prevent
damage to the unit.
Follow this procedure to safely disconnect the SPD:
1.	 For SPDs connected to a circuit breaker or fuse:
a.	 3-wire delta SPDs: Turn off the circuit breaker or remove
the fuses from the fuse holder to isolate the SPD.
b.	 Wye and Split phase SPDs: Turn off the circuit breaker or
remove the fuses from the fuse holder to isolate the SPD
and remove the Neutral connection on Wye connected
SPDs.
2.0 Installation
WARNING
INSTALLING AN SPD THAT IS IMPROPERLY RATED FOR THE ELECTRI-
CAL SYSTEM VOLTAGE COULD CREATE A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS
CONDITION, RESULTING IN INJURY OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.
2.1 Preparation for Installation
CAUTION
EATON SPD SERIES PRODUCTS MUST BE INSTALLED OR  REPLACED
BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN TO AVOID INJURY OR EQUIPMENT
DAMAGE.
Before installing an Eaton SPD Series unit, do the following:
•	 Verify that the area is clear of any dirt, debris or clutter that
may hamper the installation process.
•	 Verify that there is enough space to install the SPD. See
Section 2.3, "Installation Procedures" for dimensions.
•	 Confirm that all tools and equipment needed for the installa-
tion are available.
•	 Confirm that the system voltage and wiring configuration is
the same as the SPD you are installing. Check the voltage
rating label on the side of the SPD.
WARNING
TURN OFF THE POWER SUPPLY BEFORE WORKING IN ANY ELECTRI-
CAL CABINET OR ON ANY CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL. FAILURE TO DO
SO COULD RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH FROM ELECTRICAL SHOCK.
NOTICE
A POOR GROUND, OR GROUNDING/BONDING VIOLATIONS, COULD
PREVENT THE SPD FROM PERFORMING AS SPECIFIED.

Leg  (4W+G) applications with high leg on 'C' Phase
* UL1449 3rd edition only
6.0 Ordering Guidelines
Table 4.  Eaton SPD Series
Instruction Manual IM01005031E - Rev.3
Effective March 2014
Eaton www.eaton.com        13
Eaton SPD Series for Mounting External
to Electrical Distribution Equipment
7.0 Warranty
Eaton warrants these products for a period of 10 years from
the date of delivery to the purchaser , 15 years if the product is
properly registered with Eaton, to be free from defects in both
workmanship and materials. Eaton assumes no risk or liability
for results of the use of the products purchased from it, includ-
ing but without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (1) The
use in combination with any electrical or electronic components,
circuits, systems, assemblies, or any other materials or sub-
stances; (2) Unsuitability of any product for use in any circuit or
assembly.
Purchaser’s rights under the warranty shall consist solely of
requiring Eaton to repair, or at Eaton's sole discretion, replace,
free of charge, F.O.B. factory, and defective items received at
said factory within said term determined by Eaton to be defec-
tive. The giving of or failure to give any advice or recommenda-
tions by Eaton shall not constitute any warranty by or impose
any liability upon Eaton. The foregoing constitutes the sole and
exclusive liability of Eaton AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY
AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PURPOSE SOLD,
DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, PRODUCTIVENESS OR ANY OTHER
MATTER.
In no event shall Eaton be liable for special or consequential
damages or for delay in performance of the warranty.
This warranty does not apply if the product has been misused,
abused, altered, tampered with, or used in applications other
than specified on the nameplate. At the end of the warranty
period, Eaton shall be under no further warranty obligation
expressed or implied.
The product covered by this warranty certificate can only be
repaired or replaced by the factory. For help on troubleshooting
the SPD, or for warranty information, call 1-800-809-2772, Option
4, sub-option 2. Repair or replacement units will be returned col-
lect. If Eaton finds the return to be a manufacturer’s defect, the
product will be returned prepaid.
Copyright © 2014 by Eaton, Moon Township, PA, USA. All rights
reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced in any way
without the express written approval of Eaton.
Specifications contained herein are subject to change without
notice.
EATON - CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY NOTICE TO
PERSONS RECEIVING THIS DOCUMENT AND/OR TECHNICAL
INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING THE DRAWING
AND INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREON, IS CONFIDENTIAL
AND IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF EATON, AND IS MERELY
ON LOAN AND SUBJECT TO RECALL BY EATON AT ANY TIME.
BY TAKING POSSESSION OF THIS DOCUMENT, THE RECIPIENT
ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT THIS DOCUMENT CANNOT
BE USED IN ANY MANNER ADVERSE TO THE INTERESTS OF
EATON, AND THAT NO PORTION OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE